Pl | Then, Now and For
| WHOLESALE Yeawrsy to-Come:..

FOOD CORP.

Your INSTITUTIONAL FOOD Distributor

Online

Order
Entry

Order Entry at Your Convenience

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.
309 Merchant St. — PO Box D
Emporia, KS 66801

(800) 279-3826
www.evcofoods.com




Notes:

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 2 4.5.0



WELCOME TO EVCO ONLINE ORDERING! ...t 5

USER NAME & PASSWORD ......ccooiieeeciiiiiiiirrssssssssssss s s s s sssnnsssssssssssssssssnnsssssssssssssnnnns 5
Logging In 5
Logging Out 5
HOME PAGE ... ietecs s s rress e s rres s s s s s s s s e smn s s s s nmn s s s s e nnssssssnnnsssssrnnnssssennnnsnnsrnnn 6
IMEEIU BT ...ttt sttt e st e et e st eea bt e s bt e e a bt e e bt e e abee s bt e e bt e s bt e eabee s beeeabeesabeesareenn 6
CUSLOIMIET A/R ...ttt ettt et et e e st e bt et e e st e e aeesetesst e st anseenseesseesse st enseenseensesseesseanseanseenseansennsenseensenn 6
RECENE OTAECTS .....evieieiieeiieieete ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e e te e seeaeeseeessea st anseenseasseesae s eenseenseensesseesseanseanseenseansennsenseensenn 6
(0015 W0 1< ¢SRS 6
INEW OTAETS ..ttt et ettt ettt ettt e ettt e st e e sttt esete ettt essae e taeessbeessseeassa e sseeassaessseeasseensseeasseessaessseesseesssaensseenssaensseensseensses 6
L 10 1 7
Create New Order 7
Loading an OTAEr GUIAE ......cccveeieieieiieriieit ettt ettt et et e e e st e sete st e st enteesaessaesseenseensesnsesssesseenseanseenseansenssenseensenn 7
Entering ItemS DY NUIMDET ........ccuiiiiiiiiiieie ettt sttt et e et e et esta et e e seenseensesseesseenseanseensennsenssenseensens 7
OFAETING TEEINS ....veeeitieitieetieeteeette et e et e et e et e s teeeteessteeesbeessbeeesseessseeasseesnsaeasseesnsaeenseesssaeanseesnseeanseesnseessseessseennsennn 7
Changing @ QUANTIEY .....c..eeruiiiiieie ittt ettt ettt et e et et e sate st e e st e et e ea et esee et e e bt e bt embeembeseeesaee st enteenteeneeeneenbeenbean 7
DELEtING AN TEEIM....cuviiiiieeiie ettt et e st e et e st e esbeessteeesbeesssaeesseesssaeesseesssaeanseesnseeanseesnseeenseesnseennsennn 7
o V1Y o Ta L T USRS 8
SEQUENCING the OTUET.......eietiiiiieeiie et ecte et ee ettt e e tee et eesbeeesbeessteeesseessseessseesnseaasseessseesssaesnseensseesnseessseesssesnsses 8
MUItIPle Page OTAEr GUIAES .....cccvieiiieeiieiiieeieeeieeeiee et e et e st eeteesteeebeestaeesseessseeenseesssaeanseesnseeasseesnsesssseesnseennsennn 8
254 0] o OO O OSSO OURTRUPRROPI 8
TIMPOTE <.ttt ettt e e bt e st e e et e s bt e e at e e st e e e abeesa bt e e abeesa bt e eab e e s beeeabeesabeeeabeesabeesareenn 8
Item Extended INfOrmMAation ...........ccuiiiiriieiieii ettt ettt e et e et et e e seesseensessaesseenseenseenseanseessenseensenn 8
Profile Ttem INfOrMAtION ......cccuieiiiie ettt ettt et e et e st et e eseeseensessaesseenseenseenseanseensenseensenn 8
SPECIAL OFAEI TECIMIS ....ouvieiieiieiieie ettt ettt ettt e bt e te et e s ete s st e st enseenseesbeesaessaenseenseensesnsesnsesseenseenseansenns 8
SEArCRING FOT TEIMS ...o.viiiieiieiieie ettt ettt et e st e st e s st e st esteenseesbeesaessaeseenseensesnsesnsesseenseenseanseans 9
FAIEETING SEATCHES ....veiiiiieeiieiiieetie ettt ettt et e et e et e et e st e e esbeessteeesseesasaeesseesnsaeesseesssaeanseesnseeanseesnseeenseesnseennsennn 9
F AT Tt BT (]« SRR 9
CUSTOIMET DIELATIS. ..e.uviiiiiieeiieetieeiee ettt et e st e et e st eetbeessbeeeabeessbeeesseesssaeasseessseeassaesssaeassaesnseensseesnsaensseesssesnnses 10
(01 11T N 0 o ) (USSP 10
| <] (5l 01 ' 1< USSP 10
New Order from Home Screen 10
Repeat Order 10
ReOrder 10
Reviewing Orders 11
A TO Gttt ettt ettt et et e et e e e e s aee s et e s st e st anseenseesseesseesae st enseensesnsesssesseesseanseanseanseensennsanseensenn 11
S ) (<) PP 11
BACK TO SHOPPING ...veeieiieeiie ittt ettt ettt e et e st este e s beeeabeessbeeassaessbaeasseesssaaassaesssaenssaessseeassaesnsaenssaesnseennses 11
CRECKINE OUL ...ttt eiieeite ettt e et e et e et e e s beeetbeesabeeesbeessseeasseesaseeassaesssaeassaesssaeasseeassaeassaessseensseesssaensseesnseennses 11
Reviewing Previously SUbMItted OTAETS......cccuiiiiieeiiieiiieciee ettt ettt e st eesteesb e e snbeessseessbaesssaesnseennsas 11
Check Out and Place Order 12

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.
www.evcofoods.com

EVCO Online Order Entry
4.5.0



FaN [ I I X O SRR
Back To ShOPPINg .....ccovvveviiiiiieieecieeee e
ChECK OUL ...
Order SUMMATY......cceeierieieeie e eeeseeerie e eaeseeesseesseeseennes
Web Order NUMDET .......oocvviiieiiiiiceeeeeeeeeee e
PO NUMDET ...
SHip DAte ...eeevieiieiieieeieeeee ettt
ReVIEW OTdET......ooeiiiieeeeeieeeeee e
Print AN Order ........ooouveveoeieeeeeee e
Place OTder ....evvvviiiiiiiiiiieee e
Order ConfIrmation..............cooovevuvveeeeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea

Open Orders Update

Deleting Open Orders ........cceecveeeieeriienieenieeeieeeiee e

Quick Order

16

(081 o1 W0 o (< PR
(©151CTe] QO 111 SRR

Order Guides

................................................................................... 16
................................................................................... 16

17

New Order Guide

17

Adding Items to An Order Guide
Delete Items from an Order Guide
Par ValUES .......coouveeeicieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
Copy fTOmM OFdeT.......ceviuiieiieeiiieie et
Save an Order GUIAE........cooovuvvveeiiiiiiiieeeeeee e

Update Order Guide

............................................................................................................................ 17
.......................................................................................................................... 17
................................................................................... 17
................................................................................... 17
................................................................................... 17

18

Delete an Order GUIAE ..........cooovuvvveiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeee

Copy an Order Guide

................................................................................... 18

18

INQUIRY ...ooriirrrnrr e

AR Inquiry

AR Inquiry (Consolidated)

Product Inquiry

Customer Order Inquiry

Order Detail ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e
REOTAET ...
(0515150 (s (<) 4TSS

REPORT ...ttt

Order Guide Print

Exporting an Order Guide

CHANGE PASSWORD

Forgotten Password

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.
www.evcofoods.com

EVCO Online Order Entry
4.5.0



Welcome to EVCO Online Ordering!

‘ 0]
,Wl-Il%{_cl:ESALE The EVCO online ordering system, powered by AFS Technologies, is

P designed to allow EVCO customers the
freedom to browse EVCO’s product lines @ Technologies

and place orders. The following pages provide an overview for

using the EVCO/AFS online order entry system.

Saoftware for the food and beversgs industry

User Name & Password

Customers must be assigned a user name and password by EVCO. Please record your user
name and password for future reference:

User Name:

Password:

(If you have not been supplied with a user name and password, please contact your EVCO
Marketing Advisor or EVCO Customer Services for qualifications and details)

Logging In

Accessing the EVCO online ordering

system is as easy as surfing the

internet.  From any PC with an QMEthr Login
internet  connection, browse to

EVCO's website, evcofoods.com, Username

click On-Line Ordering and then the
EVCO Online Order Entry logo.

Password
When prompted, enter the user
name, password and click Sign In.
Sign In
@ User name and password are 2
case sensitive. Product Catalo

Sign Up Forgot Passwiord

Logging Out
When work is completed, always

remember to logout properly. Failure to log out will cause server performance degradation for
other users and may cause loss of order information for any orders not closed properly.

@ Always click on Logout in the upper right corner when complete.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 5 4.5.0



Home Page
The Home or Welcome Page will be the starting point for order entry and the various inquiries
available. All functions are accessed from the menu bar and options displayed here.

EVCO Wholesale

Food Corp_ P 4 HOME  ORDER  INQUIRY REPORTS  CHAMNGE PASSWORD

Menu Bar WELCOME PAGE

Repeal Re
Crder | Order

Select Order Guides to Load :
F Histarical OrderGuide 00

Man Cafe (1161} - .00 ] Order Order Date Amount

T — Your Friend
tomerAR o~ X | InThe Food
Business!

Terms: Start New Crder

Total Open AR $:
Total Past Due §: | Confactus A X |

Last Payment $: 308 Merchant Street, Emparia, KS 56301

Ph: 800-279-3826 fax: §20-343-6375
Email: suppont@evcofoods.com

Update
Order

Order Order Date Amount

Menu Bar

The Menu Bar provides access to many of the functions of EVCO Online Ordering.
Home - Return to the Welcome page

Order - Enter new orders, manage previous orders and order guides.

Inquiry - View Accounts Receivable, previous orders or product information.
Report - Generate a printed order guide.

Change Password -Change the account’s password.

Customer A/R
Displays the current Accounts Receivable terms & balances.

Recent Orders

List of the orders most recently submitted to EVCO. These orders may be used as the basis for
new orders. Within the Orders section, see Repeat Order and ReOrder for more details.

Open Orders

A list of orders that have been started but have not been submitted to EVCO. See the Open
Orders Update section.

New Orders

A new order may be started here by checking the appropriate order guide to load and clicking
Start New Order.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 6 4.5.0



Order

The Order menu bar option is used to begin working with an order. There are several options
available under this selection. Hover over the Order Bar and the list of options will drop down.

Create New Order

The Create New Order option allows for the most flexibility in working with an order and
searching for items to place on the order. While order history is the most commonly used
default for orders, a custom designed order guide (see the Customize Order Guide section) or
previous orders can be used as the basis for order entry, though all products are available to be
searched for and added to the order.

Loading an Order Guide Click Here for a list of order guides. ORDER ENTRY
From the drag down menu available, select the

e ——— -
desired order guide and click on the Load felbooi il
button. Order Guides: [.00 - Historical OrderGuide .00 %] | Load
Enterlng |temS by Number Item P | PackiSize | Brand C
If an item number is known, it may be added to the order at - - -
any time by keying the item number into the blank line at = - _
the bottom of the current order and pressing the Tab key. 0960018C | [20/25CT PIT &
0060492C  ®I25CT  PITT BA

Key the item number into the 08200880

blank line at the bottom of the I —

order guide. ‘Page 3 of 3, items 201 to 207 of 207.

Ordering Items

To order an item, click in the Qty box, type the order quantity and press the Tab key, or click in
the Qty box of the next item to add.

| Mew Order [ Advanced Search I Customer Details ]

Item P | Pack/Size | Brand Descripticn Qty :;'J:Tlcte Extended | Wk | Wk2 | Wk3 | Wk4 | Wk5
' ' k' '
0100008c 1/35CT LEMONS BAGGED PK FROM 140CT E $13.59 0,00 3 0 0 0 1
0100206C 1i2 LB PACKER LIMES PERSIAM APPX 2 LB 0 $1.86 30.00 1 1 0 0 1
0100222C 41114 CS  WASH AFPLE RED DELICIOUS 88 CT WAXF 0 $33.38 50,00 1 0 0 0 0

Changing a Quantity

To change a quantity of an item that has been previously entered, but not submitted to
EVCO, click in the Qty box for the item and enter the desired quantity.

Deleting an Item

If an order quantity has been entered for an item and then it is decided the item is not needed
before the order is submitted to EVCO, enter a zero for the order quantity and the item will
not be included in the order when submitted.

' If changes are required to an order that has already been submitted to EVCO, changes must
® be made by contacting EVCO Customer Service!

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 7 4.5.0



Par MOde Load OReguIar Order ® par Crdering

If the order guide selected was created with Par =
Values (see Order Guide Maintenance for She”lpi o | price
details), the Par Mode option may be used.
Select the Par Ordering circle, and then enter

Extended Wk1| Wk2| Wk3| Wkd| Wk5

Enter physical
0553.87 z0.00 inventory counts in
the shelf column & the

o=

a

1
actual inventory counts in the Shelf field. The 2 LR ystem will clculate
order quantity will be calculated, but can be _ T OO auantity.
overridden as necessary. 25 5o 28921 8 [0 | o | o | o

Sequencing the Order

Items within the order screen are listed by Item Number. To change the sequence, click on any
of the column headings to sort accordingly.

[temn F| Pack/Size | Brand Description . City ESSE Extended
v v v p -

Multiple Page Order Guides

There may be more items than will fit on one screen. If
so, a list of page numbers will be displayed at the
bottom left of each screen. Click on the page number
desired to jump to that page.

3/ Pages Available
127

Fage 1 of 3, item= 1 to 100 of 214.

Export

An order may be exported to work on outside of the EVCO Online system. Click the Export
button, select the desired output type, click Export, and enter the location to save the file. Open
the file in the native application on the PC to make changes.

Import

Files previously exported from the EVCO Online system with order quantities entered in the
native application on the PC may be imported by clicking the Import button. Select the file to
import, select the appropriate file type, check the boxes as desired to ignore zero quantities and
header rows, then Import. The items from the import file will display on the order.

Item Extended Information

Additional item information is available by clicking on the item number from the order screen. A
new window will open. Click Close to return to the previous screen.

Additional Item Information

Additional information is available on selected items that display the || putton. The additional
information is in a .pdf file that will open based on the users browser preferences.

Special Order Items

Items with *SPECIAL ORDER* or PRE-ORDER in the item description may not be available for
immediate shipment. Please contact EVCO Customer Service for item availability and ordering
information.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 8 4.5.0



Searching For Items

Several options are available to locate items within order history or within the full EVCO catalog.
To page through the order guide, click the page number from the list below the order guide.

Filtering Searches

The items within the order may be searched, or Filtered, to show or exclude certain items. In
the box below the column heading to be searched, enter the wording to filter and click on the

Filter icon | ¥ |. By default the system will filter and display only those items that contain the

word(s) entered. Other filter options
such as "“Does Not Contain” or
“Begins With” are available by |7 (v |7 | |orange [
cIicking the Filter icon again after |0100438C 41/4CS  PACKER ORAMGES FAMCY 88CT CALIFORNIA {
the search results are displayed. To [2100438E  11/4CS PACKER ORANGES FANCY 88CT CALIFORNIA (
{
(

Item P| PackiSize | Brand Description Qty

clear the filter, blank out the filter [230027C 72140z  ARDMORE JUICE ORANGE ECO 100%JUICE
box and click the filter icon or select 0220524C  48/60Z  ARDMORE JUICE ORANGE PORT. CUP 100%JUICE
“No Filter” from the filter options list.

When entering the description to search for, remember to keep it specific and brief. Be
careful searching for multiple words, and beware abbreviations.

Advanced Search

The advanced search tab allows for items to be searched for not only by description, but by
brand, UPC, & various other options.

MNew Crder Advanced Search [ Customer Details ]

Field ‘ Selection Criteria [ crder Guide tems only
DESCRIFTION [v] |kiwi ] Search
BRAND v ' Clear Search
UFC [+] = Filter Results
Product | I ‘ Class ‘ Description Brand | PacSiz | U ‘ Qty ‘ Price ‘ Ext
| | || || | | |
0110908C KIWI FRUIT 36-39CT PACKER 1ICASE CS B §13.25 $0.00
0330050C JUICE SPARKLING 75% KIWI STRAWBERRY FRUIT 66 241802 C8 0 §18.13 $0.00
0650021C DRINK STRAWBERRY KIWI CANS WELCH'S 2411.5 0iC8 0 §16.20 50.00
0650549 JUICE KNWT STRAWBERRY EQUPMT CARTRINO.5PLASH 3/1GAL CS 0 £106.69 £0.00
I
Page 1 of 1, items 1 to 4 of 4.

Update
Bold/litalic items are *Special Order and may not be available for immediate delivery. Flease contact your Marketing Advisor or EVCO Customer Szrvice for item availabilty.
Enter the wording to search in the appropriate Selection Criteria box and click the Search
button. The entire EVCO catalog will be searched for matching items, however there is an
option to check and search only the items within the order guide. Items matching the search
are displayed and may be added to the order by entering an order quantity and clicking Update.
Search results may also be further refined by entering new selection criteria and clicking the
Filter Results button or by using the filtering options in each column, see the Filtering Searches
option for more information. Click Clear Search to clear results and start a new search.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 9 4.5.0



Customer Details
The Customer Details Tab displays the account

ORDER ENTRY

name and delivery address on file with EVCO. Customer. [£yco Man Cafe (1211) - .00 v
Also Shown are the Current terms, Account Order Guides: | Historical OrderGuide .00 v
Receivable balance and next available delivery NewOrder | Advanced Search | CustomerDefails |
date.

Address: |3EIS IMerchant |
Cancel Order |EoliE |

City: |E|'n|:u:\|'ia |

The Clear button, located on the lower right of State: [ 15 |
the order entry screen, will discard the order Zip: [66801 |
currently being entered. After a prompt to Phone; | 800-278-3326 |
verify the cancel, the order will be deleted. Terms: | |
There is no ‘recycle bin’ here. Once canceled, |h~: :
the Order IS gone. Estimated Delivery Date:

Delete Order

Orders that have been saved and are now being worked on, may be deleted by clicking on the
Delete Order button on the lower right of the screen. After a prompt to verify the deletion, the
order will be deleted. There is no ‘recycle bin” here. Once deleted, the order is gone. The Clear
and Delete Order buttons serve the same function on such orders.

New Order from Home Screen | New Orde

Select Order Guides to Load :

A new order may be started from the Home Screen New Order (5] | Historcal OrdrGalde
section. Check the appropriate order guide box and click on Start || ™
New Order.

Start New Order

Repeat Order

From the Recent Orders section of the Home screen, previously submitted orders may be
copied to create a new order. From the list of available orders, click on the Repeat Order icon.
The order will be copied to a new order, and the order summary page displayed. The order may
now be placed or reviewed and modified. See the Check Out and Place Order or Reviewing

Orders sections for more information. [Recent Orders A X
Repeat Re

Reorder Order Order Date Amount Order | Order

From the Recent Orders section of the Home &1 04/02/2012 502.33 4] (4

Screen, as well as from the Customer Order Inquiry option on the Inquiry menu bar, previously
submitted orders may be used to base new orders on. From the list of orders, click on the
ReOrder icon. A new order will be created based on the previous order instead of being based
on an order guide. The order is placed into the order entry screen and may be changed and
reviewed.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 10 4.5.0



Reviewing Orders

The current order can be reviewed by scrolling up and down the page with the scroll bar to the
right, and pages changed by selecting the page to view from the list of pages available on the
lower left of the order. The order can also be saved and reviewed in summary at any time.

Add To Cart

By clicking on the Add to Cart button at the bottom of the screen, the order is saved and the
shopping cart screen displays. The items ordered to this point are saved as an order.
If it is necessary to stop work on the order and continue later, the system may be exited now.

SHOPPING CART

Customer Number: Click Back To Shopping |
ltermn Description Brand Mame | Um | Pack ‘ to continue work on the i
0100009C  LEWONS BAGGED PK FROM 140CT CS 1135CT order, Check Out to b
0204877¢c ~ DEEF CORNED BOTTOMROUNDFLAT gy o cs suszAvG | complete and sendthe  pg
*SPECIAL ORDER* der to EVCO
0100206C  LIMES PERSIAN APPX 2 LB PACKER cs 12 LB order to : o
0100222C APPLE RED DELICIOUS 88 CT WAXF WASH CS 41114 C3 a8
/\
m\ 7 $197 68
Boldiitalic items are *Special Order® and may not be available for immediate delivery. Fleass contact your Marksting =
o o ﬂ.r:I-.-irEcrncr EC; Custc"elr Eer-.-i'.z Ifcr ite'l‘ E-.-.:i|.=l|:i|;:.'. ! e Back Ta Shapping %hECk' Uk
Save Order

From time to time it will be necessary to save an order nhow so work can continue at a later
time. The current order can be saved at any time by clicking on the Add to Cart button at the
bottom of the screen. The saved order will display under the Open Orders section of the Home
screen. See Open Order Update for more details. To continue work on the order immediately,
click Back To Shopping.

Back To Shopping

After a review, items may be added or changed just as during regular order entry. By clicking
Back To Shopping, the saved order is moved back to order entry, with only the items ordered
being displayed. Items may be searched and added, changed, or deleted. An order guide may
be loaded at this point if desired. From the drag down menu available, select the desired order
guide and click on the Load button. The order guide items will display below the lines already
on the order. Continue working with the order as described in the Create New Order section.

Checking Out

When work on the order is complete and it is ready to be submitted to EVCO, click on the Cart
icon located in the upper right of the order entry screen or the Add to Cart button at the bottom
of the screen. See the Check Out and Place Order section for more details.

Reviewing Previously Submitted Orders

Orders that have been previously submitted may still be reviewed online by using the Customer
Order Inquiry option. See that section under Inquiry for more information.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 11 4.5.0



Check Out and Place Order

Before the order is submitted to EVCO, order header information including delivery date and
purchase order number, must be reviewed and/or entered.

Add To Cart

The first step of checking out is to add items entered to the shopping cart. If the items entered
have not already been added to the cart, click on the Add to Cart button at the bottom of the
screen. The order is saved and the shopping cart screen displays.

The order is saved when added to cart. The system may be exited without losing the order or
checking out and placing the order. The order will display as an Open Order on the Home
Screen.

SHOPPING CART

Customer Number: Click Back To Shopping |
ltermn Description Brand Mame | Um | Pack ‘ to continue work on the i

0100008C  LEWMONS BAGGED PK FROM 140CT cs 1735CT order, Check Out to &

0204877¢c ~ DEEF CORNED BOTTOMROUNDFLAT gy o cs 54.5%AvG | complete and send the  pg
*SPECIAL ORDER* der to EVCO

0100206C  LIMES PERSIAN APPX 2 LB PACKER cs 12 LB order to : o

0100222C APPLE RED DELICIOUS 88 CT WAXF WASH CS 41114 C3 a8
/\

Sm\ 7 $197 68

Boldiltalic items are *Special Ord and may not be available for immediate delivery. Pleass contact your Marksting Back To Shopfing %heck cut

Edvisor or EVCO Customer Jervice for item availabilty.

Back To Shopping
To continue shopping and not check out or place order, click Back To Shopping.

Check Out

When the order is complete and is ready to be submitted to EVCO, click on Check Out. The
Order Summary page will display.

Order Summary

ORDER SUMMARY

S 132 PC Number: l:l
Mumber:
Customer: H OR CHECK-AWVEEKLY
Bill to: <4—— The Web Order Number assighed when
e the order was saved will display here.
Item | Description | ‘ I I I
0110247CTOMATO FRESH 66 BLPACKERLUG $3090 1 53000n] | Product Amount 2RI
0110932C ONION YELLOW COLOSPACKERCS 52843 2 $56.86) | Misc. Line EVC 50.00
0111286C ONION YELLOW SUPERPACKERCS $33.20 3 $99.60 Misc. Order $0.00
0112029C ROMAINE SHREDDED PACKEICS 541.10 4 5164.40. || Tax £0.00
Gross 50.00
|  Discounts 50.00
™} | off Invoice Deals $0.00
Sur:d $351.76 Net Order Total $351.76
Status:
Your order has not been sent. It is ready to submit
Bolditalic items are *3pecial Order® and may net be available for immediate ease contact your Marksting Advisor or EVCO Customer Service for
item av
The disabled dates are sither prilcrt‘czt 2 25 or are non-shipment datss.
Print Preview Review Order Place Order
EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry

www.evcofoods.com 12 4.5.0



Web Order Number

When saved, each order is assigned an internet web order number, displayed in the upper left
section of the order summary check out screen. Please make note of this number for reference
when working on the order at a later time or when calling EVCO with questions regarding the
order after submission.

PO Number

If it is necessary to attach a PO (purchase order) number to the EVCO order, it may be entered
on the order summary screen. The number entered will print on the EVCO invoice.

Ship Date

The Ship Date (Delivery Date) is the Ship Date: 4272012 (e~

day you wish EVCO to deliver the oo AR P ik the Calendar
order. The first available delivery date [ [es = " * " T " °| icontoopenthe
will be shown as the default. To [giooracerry = = °° 77 % % %% | calendar.
change the requested date, click the [100002CWAT: 1 [

calendar button, where available B . 6 17 15 10 20 21

delivery dates are highlighted. Simply 17 22 23 24 25 2 [ 2

click on the desired date. 18 20030 108 204 s

If delivery is required on an unscheduled date, it must be approved by the EVCO Operations
Department before the order will be shipped!

Review Order

A review of the order is displayed on the order summary check out screen. By use of the scroll
bar, the order may be reviewed here. If changes are necessary, clicking the Review Order
button will return to order entry.

Print An Order

Print preview provides an option to print a copy of the order. The order is displayed as entered
with the option to print a report.

& AFS Web | Print Preview - Windows Internet Explorer g

e] 107.20,173.211 : B

), EVCO Wholesale
)

Dear Customer,

We're thankful for your following order :

Customer Number : 8299
Order Number : 133
Reference Number :
PO Number :
Qrder Date : Wednesday, April 25, 2012
Ship Date : Friday, April 27, 2012
Expected Ship Date : Friday, April 27, 2012

Shipping Address:

EVCO Man Cafe (1163) - 9999
309 Merchant 5t

Emporia, KS 66801

Product ID Description |Brand \Pack |um Order Qty | Unit Price Price |
0100002C WATERMELON SEEDLESS PACKER |1/10-12#|CS | 12 515.03 5180.35'
10100073C APPLE GOLDEN DELICIOUS WAXF WASH 1/88 CT |[CS 3 545,88 5137.64
Product Amount: 15[ deosu]  $31s.00]
EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry

www.evcofoods.com 13 4.5.0



Place Order

! When placing orders, please be aware:

e Clicking the Place Order button indicates the order is accurate, complete and ready to
send.

e Orders must meet EVCO delivery requirements and minimums. All exceptions must be
cleared with EVCO Operations.

e Orders must be placed before 6:00pm the day prior to the requested delivery. All
exceptions must be cleared with EVCO Operations.

When work on the order is complete and it is ready to be submitted to
EVCO, click on the Place Order button. The order is submitted immediately.
After the order is submitted, a confirmation window will display stating the order has been
successfully submitted and the order status will change to Order Submitted. Clicking OK will
return the display to the Home screen, where the order will now be listed in the Recent Orders
section.

| Place Order |

Order Confirmation

Once the order has been received and processed by EVCO, an email confirmation will be sent to
the address on file for the account.

EVCO Order Received. Ack Nbr:3456 Fri Apr 27, 2012 1:00 PM
Account # 9999.99 EVCO MAN CAFE

Thank You for Your Order!

This EVCO Order Has Been Assigned Invoice #0769672.

Estimated EVCO SubTotal: 736.25
Tax: 18.35
Order Total: $754.60
————— EVCO STOCK OUTS——————— === == ——mmm - mm m o oo m o o
1 0720066C 1 100 CT REYNOLDS BAG QWIK-SEAL 2 GALLON 15 10/16 X $26.34

Stock-Out Dollars Are Included in the Total Above.
Item Numbers Followed By An * Are Expected To Be Received Today, However
this does not guarantee availability or delivery of product.

Item# Description Pack/Size Brand OrdQty Price
0930030C BLEACH LIQUID 5.25 % SODIUM HYPOCHLR 6 1 GAL NOVEL 1 $9.73
0271023C BREAD ROLL PETIT PAIN ASSORTED 150 2 0z RICH'S 10 $334.00
0890003C CLEANER DEGREASER MAXI CLEAN 4 1 GAL NUGGET 1 $65.16
0890019C DETERGENT POT&PAN EASE LOW SUDS 65 6 0Z US CHEM 1 $74.58
0330134C JUICE CRANBERRY COCKTAL SWEETENED 8 60 0z O.SPRAY 1 $26.76

ADONT CLA MITOEMADT NT TANM NaATmmo AE A7 — 7 ~ADA ANN A Am ~ hATThAN o) eno 1o

If the status does not display as successful or the email is not received in an appropriate
@ amount of time, contact EVCO to make sure the order has been received. Please refer to the
Web Order Number with any questions or concerns.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 14 4.5.0



Open Orders Update

It may be necessary to work on one order several different times before placing the order.
Orders that have been saved but not submitted may be accessed for review, change and
submission by selecting them from the Open Orders section of the Home screen or by selecting
Update Order from the Order Menu Bar. Refer to the order number listed to locate the desired

order.

L.m nen Crders LJ
Use the Order Number
assigned when the order pdate
. & Order Crder Date Amaunt F
is saved to locate the Crder
i P ————— T
order to view and work 134 0472712012 24859 (&
with.
/ DORDER INDEX SEARCH
Qrderplo | Order Date | Ship Date Customer Name Customerhg Qrder Total Recovery | Update
Status | Order
¥l v dl || || i || ||
134 04/27/2012  04/30/2012 EVCO Man Cafe (1174) 00 324850 Regular Order Updzte Ord
Change page: | M | | 4 || » || W |
Page 1 of 1, items 1 to 1 of 1.

An order may be selected from either screen by clicking on the Update Order button or icon.
The order will be opened into an order entry window and may now be changed as needed.

Deleting Open Orders

To delete open orders, select the order to make changes as described
above. From the order entry screen, click on the Delete Order button.
The order will be permanently removed from the system.

| Delete Crder |

'If it is necessary to delete a previously submitted order, contact EVCO Customer Service for
® assistance.

EVCO Online Order Entry
15 4.5.0

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.
www.evcofoods.com



Quick Order

The Quick Order screen is intended for more experienced users. It offers little assistance,
allowing items to be entered directly by number without having to select them from a list and
has no search capabilities. Therefore, the item numbers to order must be known.

@ This entry method works best when used in combination with a printed order guide or worksheet.

Cluick Order [ Customer Details ]

Item ‘ Quantity ‘ Deleie Iltem ‘ FackiSize Description ‘ Ordot‘ Extended| Del
010122C 1.00 X 0110122C  4/i6HEAD LETTUCE CLEANEDETRIMMED (24 HEAD) 1 $23.57 X
0110338C 2.00 x 0110338C 4/6 CT LETTUCE HEAD UNTRM/LINR 24 HEAD Z $47.14 X
0282541C 3.00 X 0282541C  2M1#AVG  HAMEMDLESS WIiA 96% FF SLCING HAM G 300 $204.25 X
I X

Clear Validate Checkout || Cancel

order quantity. As the screen becomes full, or at any desired point, click the Validate button
below the quick entry section. This will transfer valid items entered onto the order pad section.
Invalid item numbers will remain in the quick entry section for review/correction. To clear
remaining items from the quick entry section, click the Clear button. Items listed on the order
pad, right hand, section may be changed by clicking in the OrdQty box and changing the
quantity or deleted by clicking the Delete icon.

Cancel Order

The Cancel button, located on the lower right of the order entry screen, will discard the order
currently being entered. After a prompt to verify the cancel, the order will be deleted. There is
no ‘recycle bin” here. Once canceled, the order is gone.

Check Out

When work is complete on the current order, or if it is necessary to save the order so work can
continue at a later time, click on the Check Out button on the lower right of the order entry
screen. See the Check Out & Place Orders section for more details.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 16 4.5.0



Order Guides

The default order guide available is a list of the items purchased within the last year. It may be
desirable to have a custom guide or guides available. For example, an order guide of items in a
cooler or refrigerated area. Order Guide maintenance is available from the Order Menu Bar.

New Order Guide

To create a new order guide, select Create New Order Guide. Enter a short name in the Code
box and a longer name in the Description box.

Customer Reference: | customer ;v'_ Customer Value: | EVCO Man Cafe (11745 - .00 v
Code: | Leafy o Description: |Lettuce & Cabbage 8 Kalg! Oh My B _ L@ Import
Order Guide I sdvanced Search |
Product l Class l P | Description | Brand | LN | PacSiz | Price | Par | Dl
W W | | | . (l 'l W "l’l 41
0110122C LETTUCE CLEANED&ETRIMMED (24 HEAD) PACKER Cs 4/6 HEAD £$28.56 1 .8
0110031E CABBAGE GRN TABLE 51ZE APPROX 50 LBS PACKER EA 11/4C5 58,16 2 X
!01'1038?': KALE FRE-ORDER PACKER C5 124 CT £25.53 1 X
x
1
Page 1 of 1, items 1 to 4 of 4.
Capy from Order | g Wivsor or SVCD Cuslomer Semice for e avaiiobity. T conteet Save Close

Adding Items to An Order Guide

Items may be added to the order guide by either entering the item number directly into the
Product box or by clicking on the Advanced Search tab. See the Advanced Search section under
Creating New Order for more information.

Delete Items from an Order Guide
To remove an item from an order guide, check the delete box to the right of the desired item.

Par Values

Par values, or the lowest desirable stock level for an item, may be established for all items on
an order guide. This value is then referenced during the order entry process if Par Mode is
used. The advantage of this option is letting the system order the appropriate amount of
product based on the par value and a physical inventory count.

Copy from Order

An Order Guide may be established based on an existing order. Click on the Copy from Order
button to select an order from a list of all submitted and open orders. The items will be placed
on the order guide. Proceed with order guide creation as described above.

Save an Order Guide

To save an order guide, click the Save button on the lower right of the screen. The guide will be
saved as currently displayed and is now available for print and to use when placing orders.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 17 4.5.0



Update Order Guide
From the Order Menu Bar, click on Update Order Guide.

UPDATE ORDER GUIDE Click the drag-down
arrow for a list of

order guides, then

- WO Man Cafe (1174) -
Customer: EVCO Man Cafe (1174) - .00 v/ highlight and click
COrder Guides: Select W the guide to update.

iSelect
Description: - Copy of Historical OrderGuide .00 J

Leafy - Lettuce & Cabbage & Kale! Oh My
.00 - Historical OrderGuide .00

Clicking the drag-down menu arrow displays a list of order guides currently defined. Select the
order guide to update by high-lighting and clicking on the guide name. See the New Order
Guide section for details on how to make the desired changes and saving the guide.

'While the historical order guide can be selected, it is not recommended it be changed in any
®way. To have a modified historical guide, copy the historical guide to a new order guide.

Delete an Order Guide

To completely remove an order guide, open the guide as described in the Update Order Guide
section. Click on the Delete Order Guide button to the lower left. 7here is no verification! Once
clicked, the guide is removed from the system.

Copy an Order Guide

To create a copy of an existing order guide, open the existing guide as described in the Update
Order Guide section. Click the Copy button to the lower left. A window opens to enter the
description of the new guide. Click OK to save the guide. Refer to the New Order Guide section
for details on updating the new guide.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 18 4.5.0



Inquiry

The Inquiry option provides on screen review of information. Several options are available.

AR Inquiry

The AR Inquiry screen details information on the Accounts Receivable status on file with EVCO.
Unpaid invoices are listed showing the Invoice/Order number, Date, Amount of Invoice and

Balance Due.
AR INQUIRY
Customer: EVCO Man Cafe [v] Credit Limit: $0.00
Balance Due: $1,160.93 Terms:
Invoice Qrder Invoice Date Cue Date Invoice Amaount gilsnce Age
» 0580073 0412412012 051012012 $507.57 $612.82 3
» 0679418 04/2002012 0442712012 $542.86 $548.11 7
0578273 04172012 04/24i2012 $401.81 $0.00 10
Fayment Date Reference Amount

041712012
04/25/2012

2012041706782732012041730
2012041706782732012042570

$5.25
($407.06)

AR Inquiry (Consolidated)

This option displays Accounts Receivable information just as a standard AR Inquiry.

Product Inquiry

The Product Inquiry option functions & displays information very similarly to the Item
Information and Advanced Search features of order entry. When selected, the Product Inquiry
screen will display. Search for items using the Advanced Search tab then click the Item Number
for more item information.

PRODUCT INQUIRY

[ Product Inguiry ] Advanced Search

Figld Selection Criteria
Search
DESCRIPTION | i A
Clear =earch
BRAND vl | .
Filter Results
LI wll | b
[term P | PackiSize Brand Description ity
el [ el [ v | ||| |
0110908C  TICASE PACKER KW FRUIT 38-339CT 0]
0330050C  24f80Z FRUITEE  JUICE SPARKLIMG T5% Khil STRAWBERRY 0
De50021C 2411502 WELCH'S  DRINK STRAWBERRY KM CAMNS 0
065a549¢ 31 GAL (L.SPLASH  JUICE KIWI STRAWBERRY EQUPIMT CARTRIDG *SPECIAL ORDER® 0

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.
www.evcofoods.com

19

EVCO Online Order Entry

4.5.0



Customer Order Inquiry
Customer Order Inquiry lists the orders previously submitted.

CUSTOMER ORDER INQUIRY

Customer: EVCO IMan Cafe
Terms: 41 - CHARGE-WEEKLY Credit Limit: $0.00
) Order
Order PO Mumber Invoice Date Route Status Amount Dstail Rearder
Kl i Kl i i i

44 04/06/2012 Transmitted $177.89| Order Detail | Reorder
37 04/04/2012 Transmitted $32.37| Order Detail | Reorder
33 041032012 Transmitted %59.61| Order Detail | Reorder
29 04/02/2012 Transmitted £210.69| Order Detail | Reorder
31 0400212012 Transmitted $502.33| Order Detail| Reorder
27 03430/2012 Transmitted $101.86 Order Detail | Reorder

Order Detail

The detail of an order may be viewed by clicking on the Order Detail button. Two tabs are
available. The first to display is the Header or Order Totals. This screen shows the invoice total
and order header related information.The second tab, Lines, displays the detail line items of the
order. At this time, the Confirmation button is inactive. Click the Close button to return to the
Home screen.

The order information shown here is for the order as it was submitted! Please refer to the
@ cmailed order confirmation or contact EVCO Customer Support for current order status and

information.

ReOrder

A new order may be created from any order listed on the Customer Order Inquiry window by
clicking the Re-Order button. A new order is generated based on the existing order. The new
order will be opened into an order entry window and may now be changed as needed.

!To make changes to previously submitted orders, please contact EVCO Customer Service.

Open Orders
To make changes to an open or Work in Progress order, see the Open Order Update section.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 20 4.5.0



Report

Report allows for a printed order guide to be generated. This may be used as a worksheet prior
to order entry and/or a physical inventory document.

Order Guide Print
ORDER GUIDE PRINT REFORT
Groupl All Customer v
Code Mame
| 5| |5
.00 EVCO Man Cafe (1174)- .00
- Default
1 Product
Page 1 of 1pescription
Fage Breal: Erand Mone ™
= T lSequence S
Sort By Default [ include Lines for Order Quantity O include Par Quantity
Freview Close

The printed order guide will be a combination of all order guides within the system, including
the historical guide. With Group 1 set to All Customer, check the box next to the customer
number. The filter boxes labeled Code and Name represent inactive features. Use the Sort by
box in the lower left to select the desired item sequence. The default sequence is by item within
each order guide. By checking the Include Lines for Order Quantity box, the printed guide will
have blank lines for writing in order quantities. If Par quantities were entered into custom order
guides, they may be included by checking the Include Par Quantity box.

When all options are set, click the Preview button in the lower right corner to generate a screen
preview of the order guide. Please be patient. This may take

a few moments, depending on the number of items on the

order guide. Generating report...

| O O |{ L4 1 of 7 ) )I Export to the selected format v '{:'\1 ﬁ
Order Guide Report

Pricing as of 4/27 /2012 4:30:56 PM

Primary Group : Customer Primary Sort: nons
Secondary Group : Order Guide Version #:

Tertiary Group :

Details of : .00 EVCO Man Cafe (1174)

Product Description Cus Product Cus Description UM Pack  Brand Price Off. Inv. W5 W4 W3 W2 W1

010000C  LEMONS BAGGED PK FROM 140CT cs 3ECT 16.47 €00 LD0  &00 200 3700
CABEAGE GRN T 7E APPROX 50 LES = 114CS PACKER 2.16

031 APPLE SLICE| cs =10 NUGEET 43.64

DI10013E  ONION DICED SMALL 14" TO 38 = = VAUGHAN 11.35 0.00 L

011 LETTUCE CLEANEDETRIM cs SHEAD  PACKER 28.96

071 APRON PLASTIC 28 X 46 BOX BOX 100  PITT 4508 000 L

011 LETTUCE CLEANED&TRIMMED (24 HEAD) cs SHEAD  PACKER 28.96

D110387C  KALE PRE-ORDER cs MCcr PACKER 25.53

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.

EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 21

4.5.0



The order guide may now be reviewed on screen using the paging buttons located in the top
left corner. To print the order guide, click on the printer button.

Exporting an Order Guide

To save an electronic copy of the order guide for use outside of the EVCO/AFS online
system, select the desired format from the

Export to the selected format | ij . .

e : = Format dialog box and click Export. From
iExport to the =elected format ] . .

Acrobat (PDF) file the File Download box, click Save and
S enter the location to save the file. Several
Rich Text Format common formats are available, including
Ll PDF and Excel.

Web Archive

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 22 4.5.0



Change Password

The user password can be changed as needed by the user.
Generally accepted principles are that a password should be 6 to 20 characters in length and
contain a combination of letters, numbers and special characters. The password should not be
something easily identifiable with the user, such as children’s names, addresses, birthdates or
anniversaries and should not be a word from any language.

Keep security in mind, but balance with usability. Remember: you have to remember the
password!

Uzer Mame : EvViCO
£ Password: |"".. |
* Confirm Passward: |"".. |

Save

To change the password, select Change Password from the menu. Enter the new password in
the Password box, then re-key the new password in the Confirm Password box. Click the Save
button to accept the new password.

@ The new password will be required for the next login!

To exit without changing the password, click Home on the menu bar.

Forgotten Password

Should a password be forgotten or lost, contact EVCO customer support to have the password
reset.

EVCO Wholesale Food Corp. EVCO Online Order Entry
www.evcofoods.com 23 4.5.0



Index

Accounts Receivable Balance.......... 6, 19
Accounts Receivable Inquiry .............. 19
Cart oo, 11, 12
(@1 1=Tol QO 11 | 11, 12
Confirmation......ccccceeviiiiiiiiiiicecn, 14
Create New Order ......ccoevvvvviverennnneennnn. 7
Customer A/R c..iviiiieiiiiiiiieinenenens 6, 19
Delete Order......ccccevvviiiniiinnnnnnnn. 10, 15
Delivery Date......ccocvveviiiiiiiiiiiiceinines 13
Email Confirmation.......cc..cccevvviiinnnnis 14
Filtering Searches .........cceeevvvvviiiiennnnns 9
Home Page.....c..cccoevvviiiniiiiccceceene, 6
Item Information .......ccccoevvvennnnnnn. 8, 19
Item Search......ccoovviiiiiiiii 9
Logging IN...cccvviviiiiiiiciicenre e 5
Logging Out.......cceuivvniiiiiiee e 5
Menu Bar......cooeveeieiie e 6
Open Orders Update ........ccceevvennnnneene 15
Order Confirmation .........cccoovvuviennnnen. 14
Order Delete......ccovvviiiviiiiniiinnnnns 10, 15
Order Entering.....cccoovevviviiviiiiienincecnnnn, 7
Order Guide Print........ccoovvviiiiiiinnnnnn. 21
Order GUIdES ......ccvvvirirnirierrieeeene e, 17
Order INQUIrY....ovveveiieciiceeeeeeene e 20
EVCO Wholesale Food Corp.

www.evcofoods.com 24

Order QUICK ..cvuvvvrierrrereeenieereeeaneeens 16
Order Reorder .....coccevvevieeniiennnecnnnnn, 10
Order Repeat.......ccoovvevviiiiiniiiiinieneen, 10
Order ReVIEW......ccvuvvviviiereeieeeene e, 11
Order Update Open.........ccceeeveevnnneennn 15
Par Mode.......ooeeviiiiiiiiee e 8
PASSWOId.......oiviriiieeiie e e eenaees 5
Password Changes.......ccccoovvviieennnnns 23
Password Forgotten ...........cceeevvennnnnes 23
Place Order .....cccevvevuiiieeniiieinieeecnies 12
PO NUMDbEr ..o 13
Product InqQUiry ......cccevvevvivieininieinies 19
Purchase Order........coovvevviiiiiiiniiiennnns 13
QUICK Order.....coiveveiieeriireeneeeenneeeens 16
210 o [ 10, 20
Repeat Orders ......oceevvveniiieernieennnnens 10
Reviewing Orders........ccceevvvevnneeennnnans 11
Save Order....cccovvevieiieniieeeie e 11
Search Items ....c.covviiiiiiii e 9
Ship Date .....ccveviieviieereree e, 13
Special Order Items .......cccvvevieenieeennnn. 8
Update Open Orders ........cceevevneennnnen. 15
User Name .....ccovviviiiiiiiiiiiisinsscennennns 5
Web Order Number.........ccoeevvvennnnnn. 13

EVCO Online Order Entry
4.5.0



